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Tuttell, Maryellen

Subject: FW: 68606 HNS: MP 3.5 to 25.3 / Enclosures to the findings letters

 

From: Duvall, Shina A (DNR)  
Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2013 1:51 PM 
To: Gendron, Jane D (DOT); Alex.Viteri@dot.gov 
Cc: Scholl, James W (DOT) 
Subject: RE: 68606 HNS: MP 3.5 to 25.3 / Enclosures to the findings letters 
 
Hi Jane, 
 
We have received the materials and will be sending back our concurrence letter in response to the revised finding of 
effect.  In the meantime, we understand that there were no additional historic properties identified as a result of the 
most recent cultural resource inventory conducted within the APE.  Thank you for letting us know.  We believe we have 
sufficient information to provide our formal response to the findings letter, which will be forthcoming shortly. 
 
Please let me know if you need anything else. 
 
Best regards, 
Shina 
 
Shina duVall, RPA 
Archaeologist, Review and Compliance Coordinator 
Alaska State Historic Preservation Office / Office of History and Archaeology 
550 W. 7th Ave., Suite 1310 
907‐269‐8720 (phone) 907‐269‐8908 (fax) 
shina.duvall@alaska.gov 
 
 
 
 

From: Gendron, Jane D (DOT)  
Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2013 11:26 AM 
To: Duvall, Shina A (DNR) 
Cc: Scholl, James W (DOT) 
Subject: RE: 68606 HNS: MP 3.5 to 25.3 / Enclosures to the findings letters 
 
Hi Shina, 
FHWA signed and mailed the attached letter yesterday. I asked Jim to provide the referenced enclosures which he just 
sent you. 
 
As we discussed, in order for us to issue the EA to the public, FHWA requires that you concur with the determination 
that no additional historic resources are present within the expanded APE.  
 
We are hoping to public notice this week (tomorrow). I know this is an “above and beyond” request and appreciate your 
honest at when we might hear back from you.  
 
Thank you for all your help. 
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Jane Gendron 
Environmental Manager 
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 
Southeast Region 
P.O. Box 112506 
Juneau, AK 998011-2506 
907-465-4499 
Fax 907-465-3506 
 
 
 

From: Scholl, James W (DOT)  
Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2013 11:20 AM 
To: Duvall, Shina A (DNR) 
Cc: Gendron, Jane D (DOT) 
Subject: 68606 HNS: MP 3.5 to 25.3 / Enclosures to the findings letters 
 
Shina,  Attached are the enclosures to the FHWA findings letter. The total file size is about 16 MB so if this e‐mail is 
returned I will resend in two parts.  If you wish I can have the enclosures printed in Anchorage and delivered to your 
office, today. Please let me know and I will gladly have that done. 
 

Jim	Scholl	
Environmental Analyst 
ADOT&PF SE Region 
6860 Glacier Highway 
POB 112506 
Juneau Alaska 99811‐2506 
 
jim.scholl@alaska.gov  
 
(907) 465 4498  
(907) 465 2016 FAX 
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SECTION 106 CONSULTATION EFFORTS 

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) in cooperation with 
the Alaska Division of the Federal Highways Administration (FHWA) is proposing 
improvements to the Haines Highway between Mileposts (MP) 3.5 and MP 25.3.  The project 
begins a short distance past the airport at MP 3.5 and ends just beyond the Chilkat River Bridge 
at MP 25.3.   

For the purposes of the National Historic Preservation Act, consultation was initiated with the 
State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), Chilkat Indian Village of Klukwan, Klukwan Inc., 
the Chilkoot Indian Association of Haines, the Central Council of the Tlingit and Haida Indian 
Tribes of Alaska, Sealaska Corporation, and Sealaska Heritage Institute.  Letters were sent to 
each party on December 2, 2005.  A second letter was sent January 31, 2006, regarding proposed 
geotechnical surveys for the project.   

DOT&PF also held several meetings in Klukwan on this project. Formal government-to-
government tribal consultation meetings were held in December 2005, October 2011, July 2012, 
August 2012 and November 2012. Community informational meetings were held in March 2009, 
June 2012, and October 2012 to provide updates on the status of the project.  Members of 
Klukwan, Inc., the Chilkat Indian Village of Klukwan, and the Chilkoot Indian Association of 
Haines also participated in much of the field survey work conducted by DOT &PF 
archaeological consultant Cultural Resource Consulting (CRC) in 2006.  DOT&PF also 
consulted with the SHPO and tribes regarding an unexpected discovery of human remains found 
during the 2006 archaeological survey.   

Consultation was continued with a letter to the SHPO and tribes dated July 6, 2010, because of 
changes to the proposed project since the initiation of consultation in 2005.  Meetings have been 
held between DOT&PF, SHPO, and FHWA to discuss project planning, progress, and next steps 
to be taken.  Meetings were held April 13, 2006, October 2, 2009, March 15, 2011, and 
December 19, 2011.   

A letter was sent to SHPO and tribal entities on November 28, 2011, to request concurrence on 
FHWA’s determination of eligibility (DOE) for listing on the National Register of Historic 
Places (National Register) sites identified by CRC within the project’s area of potential effect 
(APE).   

At the October 25, 2011, government-to-government meeting, the Tribal Council of the Chilkat 
Indian Village requested more information be provided on a newly described cultural resource 
that would be affected by the proposed highway alignment.  DOT&PF contracted with Scientific 
Resources Surveys, Inc. (SRS), to conduct an Intensive Survey (III) of the resource.  Fieldwork 
was conducted November 5, 6, 7, and 9, 2011, to further identify and evaluate the components of 
the site.  A report summarizing the findings of the survey was submitted to SHPO and the tribal 
entities January 24, 2012, as a supplement to the November 2011 DOE letter.  SHPO concurred 
with the DOE on February 24, 2012 (attached).  The Chilkat Indian Village provided comments 
on the supplemental report in a letter dated February 23, 2012.  DOT&PF met with the Chilkat 
Indian Village in June 2012 to discuss these comments and again in October 2012 to discuss 
proposed project changes. A final government-to-government meeting was held in November 
2012. 
 
During the summer of 2013, the Chilkoot Indian Association (CIA), Sealaska Corporation, and 
Sealaska Heritage Corporation (SHI) representatives voiced concerns about the proposed project 
in the vicinity of MP 4, and an additional survey was conducted by CRC.  An on-site meeting 
with DOT&PF, FHWA, CIA, Sealaska, and SHI was held on Aug 5, 2013. Consultation 
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continued with meetings, in Haines, with representatives of DOT&PF, CRC, CIA, Sealaska, SHI 
on Oct. 10, 2013. On Oct. 21  Government to Government meeting between FHWA and the CIA 
took place including representatives of DOT&PF, Sealaska and SHI. 
 
On March 6, 2014 a Government to Government meeting was held in the Tribal offices of the 
Chilkat Indian Village (CIV) to discuss a proposal from the Tribe to resolve adverse effects to 
historic properties.” 

In a letter to SHPO and the tribal entities dated January 15, 2013, FHWA found the proposed 
project to have an adverse effect on two historic properties eligible for listing on the National 
Register, and an effect, but not adverse, to five other eligible historic properties.  SHPO 
concurred with the Findings on January 28, 2013 (attached).   

FHWA and DOT&PF contacted the Section 106 consulting parties to determine their interest in 
participating in consultation for the resolution of adverse effect and in the development of a 
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA).  An MOA is being developed and will be signed by 
FHWA, DOT&PF, and the SHPO, with concurrence from Chilkat Indian Village.   

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS RECEIVED 

The majority of comments from individual members of the tribes were received during the tribal 
consultation meeting on December 7, 2005.  The only comment related to cultural resources was 
a general statement that traditional and cultural properties need to be identified before too far 
along in the design process.  The remainder of comments received was related to issues such as 
safety, jobs, fisheries, and maintenance of access to subsistence areas.   

A letter was received from the Chilkat Indian Village of Klukwan on December 9, 2005.  The 
only comment relating to cultural resources was a general recommendation that an archaeologist 
be on-site during any ground disturbing work for the project.  Other comments related primarily 
to safety, fisheries, and subsistence access.   

Cultural resource comments received during the March 2009 informational meeting in Klukwan 
included concern over impacts to subsistence fishing from widening the road at MP 21, and the 
potential location of a new bridge downstream of the existing.  There were also comments about 
potential impacts to shaman graves at two locations.  Several individuals requested that 
DOT&PF leave enough room for a future pedestrian path between the Chilkat Bald Eagle 
Preserve and the village.   

Comments were also received during the October 2011 government-to-government meeting in 
Klukwan.  There was some concern that highway upgrades near MP 13 would change drainage 
patterns and a traditionally named place called Swampy Lake.  One meeting attendee noted that 
the tribe has a list of qualified trained archaeological monitors who would be available during 
highway construction activities.  There was some discussion about the challenges of the highway 
alignment at MP 21 in avoiding subsistence use areas and a historic property, while 
simultaneously accommodating the tribe’s request for room for a pedestrian path.  In order to 
leave room for the path, the proposed project would necessarily impact the cultural resource.  
Further alignment changes to the road resulted in eliminating the potential for the trail and the 
effect on the cultural resource.  The tribe also requested directional and interpretive signs are 
installed in the right-of-way to direct people to the Klukwan visitor center and museum.   
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Table E-1:  Haines Highway Milepost 3.5 to Milepost 25.3 Consultation Efforts Summary 

Date 
Consulting 

Parties 
Involved 

Purpose Comments Received*

Initiation of 
Consultation by 
Letter 12/02/05 

All 
Parties* Present project 

Government to 
Government 

Meeting 12/05/05 
CIV Present project

Geotechnical 
Surveys Letter 

01/31/06 

All 
Parties* Project Update 

2006 
CIV 
and 
CIA 

Tribal members participate 
in archaeological survey; 

tribal consultation 
Section 106 
Consultation 

Meeting 04/13/06 
SHPO

Informational 
Meeting 3/5/09 CIV Project Update 

Tribe expressed concerns over: 
Chilkat River bridge location; room 

for future pedestrian path near MP 21; 
sensitivity to impacts to subsistence 

activities in river near MP 21 
Section 106 
Consultation 

Meeting 10/2/09 
SHPO 

Present overview of project, 
discuss APE and Section 
106 consultation process 

Continuation of 
Consultation Letter 

7/6/10 

All 
Parties* Project Update 

Section 106 
Consultation 

Meeting 3/15/11 
SHPO 

Discuss eligibility of Haines 
to Fairbanks pipeline above-

ground crossing of the 
Chilkat River and potential 

adverse effect 

Government to 
Government 

Meeting 10/25/11 
CIV 

FHWA provided 
information on how Tribal 
concerns expressed during 
March 2009 meeting had 

been addressed 

Tribe requested more information be 
provided on SKG-543 

Determinations of 
Eligibility (DOE) 
Letter 11/28/11 

All 
Parties* 

Concurrence with FHWA’s 
determination of eligibility 

(DOE) for NRHP and 
NRHP-eligible sites 

Section 106 
Consultation 

Meeting 12/19/11 
SHPO 

SHPO consultation meeting 
to discuss DOEs and 
additional SKG-543 

information 12-19-11 
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Date 
Consulting 

Parties 
Involved 

Purpose Comments Received* 

Addendum to DOE 
Letter 1/24/12 

All 
Parties 

Present results of Intensive 
Survey III of SKG-543, 

reconfirm FHWA DOE of 
site, and request comments 

CIV letter 2-23-12 requested cultural 
resource monitoring during 

construction, and formal National 
Register recognition of SKG-050 and 
MP 18-25 area. SHI thanked FHWA 

for the supplemental report. 

Informational 
Meeting 6/7/12 CIV 

Discuss draft response to 
CIV comments on FHWA’s 

DOE 

Past Tribal president informed 
DOT&PF that she was replaced as 

President in last week’s election; CIV 
requested DOT&PF come back and 

address the new Tribal Council 

Informational 
Meeting 6/14/12 CIV 

Discuss draft response to 
CIV comments on FHWA’s 

DOE 

Tribal Council revealed no new 
information about historic properties; 
A desire was expressed to include a 

vegetated buffer between the proposed 
road improvements and gravesites in 

the village as part of the MOA to 
resolve adverse effects to SKG-543 

Letter 7/10/12 CIV FHWA response to CIV 
letter of February 23, 2012  

Government to 
Government 

Meeting 7/12/12 
CIV 

FHWA discussed response 
to CIV comments received 

on the DOE letter 

Tribal Council informed FHWA and 
DOT&PF that there are other historic 

properties that have not been 
identified 

Government to 
Government 

Meeting 07/31/12 
and 08/1/12 

All 
Parties 

SHPO, FHWA and 
DOT&PF gathered 

information from CIV on 
newly identified historic 

property and interviewed a 
tribal elder 

Tribal Council discussed concerns 
about effects on historic property 

disclosed at previous meeting 

On-site Meeting 
10/11/12 CIV 

Discuss informally 
proposed Klukwan area 

redesign of highway 
alignment 

CIV members coordinated on 
potential mitigation and asked for 

more information on land ownership 
near the Village 

Information 
Meeting 10/23/12 CIV 

DOT&PF informed CIV 
about proposed alignment 
changes to address CIV 

concerns 

 

Informational 
Meeting 11/6/12 CIV 

DOT&PF and FHWA 
provided a brief overview of 
proposed alignment changes 

 

Government to 
Government 

Meeting 11/7/12 
CIV 

FHWA and DOT&PF 
presented alignment 

revisions designed to avoid 
effects to historic properties 

Tribe concurred with the proposed 
revised alignment 
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Date 
Consulting 

Parties 
Involved 

Purpose Comments Received* 

Section 106 
Findings Letter 

01/15/13 

All 
Parties* 

FHWA found the project 
would have an adverse 
effect on two historic 

properties and an effect, but 
not adverse, on five other 
eligible historic properties 

SHPO concurred with the Findings on 
January 28, 2013 

Section 106 
Consultation 

08/05/13 
CIA Met to discuss project 

effects at MP 4 Meeting requested by CIA 

Section 106 
Consultation 

10/10/13 
CIA 

Met to discuss location and 
methodology of Ground 
Penetrating Radar (GPR) 

 

Section 106 
Consultation 

10/21/13 
CIA Met to discuss results of 

GPR studies  

Section 106 
Consultation 

12/19/13 
CIA 

Discussed findings of effect 
on historic properties and 
options to avoid sensitive 

cultural resources 

Tribe preferred proposed option 2 

Section 106 
Consultation 

12/20/13 

CIV, 
BIA*** 

Discuss agreement on 
cultural resource issues 

Tribe agreed to have a field meeting 
to discuss MOA details 

Section 106 
Consultation 

02/07/14 
CIV Discuss agreement on 

cultural resource issues 
Informal meeting at requested by 

FHWA 

Government to 
Government 

Meeting 03/06/14 
CIV 

Discuss agreement on 
cultural resource issues, 

MP 4 issues and MOA to 
resolve adverse effects to 

historic properties 

Meeting requested by CIV 

Section 106 
Consultation 

04/16/14 
CIV Field review of proposed 

MOA items  

*State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO), Chilkat Indian Village of Klukwan (CIV), Klukwan, Inc., Chilkoot Indian 
Association of Haines (CIA), Sealaska Corporation, Sealaska Heritage Institute (SHI).  
 
**Only substantive comments related to specific historic properties, places of traditional religious and cultural importance to 
Tribes, or Section 106 issues are being noted. Tribal input received did not result in identification of any previously unknown 
historic properties.  
 
***BIA = Bureau of Indian Affairs  
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Initial Tribal Consultation 
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MEETING NOTES 
FIELD REVIEW WITH TRIBAL GROUPS 

HAINES HIGHWAY MILEPOST 3.5 TO 25.3 
DOT&PF Project No. 68606 

February 21, 2006 

Participants: 
Harriet Brouillette, Klukwan, Inc. 
Joe Hotch, Chilkat Indian Village of Klukwan 
Walter Hotch-Hill, Chilkat Indian Village of Klukwan 
Michele Metz, Sealaska Corp. 
Chris Schelb,  Chilkoot Indian Association of Haines 
Ryan Cook, Chilkoot Indian Association of Haines 
Ed DeCleva, Federal Highway Administration, Juneau 
Kris Benson, Alaska Dept. of Transportation and Public Facilities, Juneau 
Steve Noble, DOWL Engineers, on behalf of DOT&PF, Anchorage 
Dan Egolf, Alaska Nature Tours, driver 

Introduction: 
All of the participants drove the length of the proposed highway reconstruction 

project in a large van.  The review started at the beginning of the project near the airport.  
Therefore, when these notes refer to the right or left side of the road, it is from the 
perspective of driving from Haines to Canada. The group looked at most of the proposed 
second phase geotechnical testing sites, with an emphasis on the test pit sites, as the 
footprint of disturbance of test borings and peat probes is much smaller.  Most of the 
proposed test sites were located with numbered survey stakes. 

Summary of Comments: 

Joe Hotch noted that on the left side of the highway near Station 212 there is a coho 
spawning area. 

At Yindastuki, several participants had concerns about the road being moved.  It was 
noted that the ANSCA Section 14(h)(1) boundaries of the site were smaller than the 
original reservation boundaries, the point being that there could be cultural resources 
outside of the boundaries.  DOT&PF was requested to change the proposed Test Pits #3 
and #4 to test borings.  Steve Noble, the highway engineer, stated that that change would 
be done.  Harriet Brouillette asked that any future drawings refer to the site shown as 
“SKG #057” only by that name, out of respect for the individuals associated with the site 
and their families.  Ed DeCleva stated that there would be no reason to do additional 
archeological excavations in the Yindastuki area, since it had been well-described by the 
Sealaska archeologists.  Harriet told us that her grandmother said that when the highway 
was first constructed, it was located over a family grave, but her grandmother was unable 
to stop the roadbuilders. 
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As a general comment, the tribal representatives told DOT&PF that they need time to 
think about their concerns and discuss them with others, so that no decisions could be 
made during the field visit.  Michele and Walter said that they would provide written 
comments soon.  They said that they want a safer road, but they need as much advance 
notice as possible regarding changes to the road, so that they can research whether there 
are cultural resources.  Joe also advised DOT&PF that if any resources were found during 
excavation for road construction that both the Chilkat and Chilkoot tribes be notified 
right away. 
 
Joe said that there were hooligan camps at Yindastuki and in the Mile 8-9 area. 
 
Past Test Boring 5, on the right side of the road, Joe pointed out that there were native 
gardens beyond the house. 
 
DOT&PF was asked to provide an archeological monitor for Test sites 1 through 8 
(because of there proximity to Yindastuki and Smokehouse Village).  Michele stated that 
Sealaska holds these sites for the clans and it’s Sealaska’s role to protect them.  She 
asked what would happen if DOT&PF found a cultural resource when it was excavating?  
Kris Benson replied that the archeologist working on the road improvement project had 
spent time training the geologists as to what to look for, how to be careful and what to do 
if they did encounter something.  Ed stated that additional excavation to recover the 
resource may or may not be done.  Tribal representatives stated that the entire proposed 
project corridor was used for travel, so DOT&PF needs to be mindful that it could find 
resources anywhere. 
 
Joe said that at MP 6, Takshanuk village was another hooligan fishing place.  He said that 
at Dok Point, a village was on the right side of the road.  Steve said that Test Pit 26, at 
Dok Point, would be converted to a Test Boring and also, moved from beyond the 
shoulder onto the road.  Steve also pointed out that while borings have a smaller 
footprint, they will do deeper (10 to 15’ deep relative to 7 to 9-foot deep pits), so that 
there is a tradeoff. 
 
DOT&PF was asked to provide an archeological monitor at Test sites #26 and #27. 
 
Walter pointed out that near MP 8, drivers pull over to look at the ADF&G fish wheels 
and that it’s also near where you enter the Preserve, so it’d be a good place for a new 
pullout. 
 
Joe said that Zimovia Point Village is also known as “Mile 9 hooligan camp”. 
 
Joe told us that Tom Jimmy had a restaurant at Peat  Probe #38 site.  He said that between 
Mile 11 and 13, there were three forts on the left side of the road, established to protect 
from tribes from the south. 
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